US$11.90 million (or approximately HK$92.82 million), together with existing resources available

to the Company, will be applied to  meeting its general corporate purposes and for working capital.

The Directors (including the Independent Directors) consider that the Subscription Agreements

are entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the

Company and the Subscribers and that the terms and conditions of the Subscription Agreements

are fair and reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole

are concerned. The Directors (including the Independent Directors) also consider that the

Subscription will strengthen the financial position of the Group.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement

and upon the Maximum Number of Shares being issued on conversion (assuming no Shares

issued or repurchased prior to the conversion of the Convertible Notes) are as follows:

At the

date of this announcement

Immediately after the Maximum

Number of Shares are issued

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

James Mellon (Notes 1 & 2) 387,816,211 21.11% 578,980,447 22.65%

Jayne Sutcliffe (Note 2) 1,716,046 0.09% 1,716,046 0.07%

Anderson Whamond (Note 2) 1,400,000 0.08% 9,622,117 0.38%

Jamie Gibson 69,208,513 3.77% 145,263,101 5.68%

David Church (Note 3) 5,530,000 0.30% 13,752,117 0.54%

Other Directors 4,170,292 0.23% 4,170,292 0.16%

Abony Enterprises, LLC 0 0.00% 61,665,883 2.41%

Other Independent Third Parties 0 0.00% 374,106,353 14.63%

Public Shareholders 1,367,410,120 74.42% 1,367,410,120 53.48%

 1,837,251,182 100.00% 2,556,686,476 100.00%

Page 29 of 42

Notes:

1. At the date of this announcement, 25,791,905 Shares are held by a company indirectly wholly owned by James

Mellon, and an aggregate of 430,000 Shares are held by the parents of James Mellon.

 Immediately after the Maximum Number of Shares are issued: (i) 25,791,905 Shares are held by a company

indirectly wholly owned by James Mellon, and an aggregate of 430,000 Shares are held by the parents of

James Mellon; and (ii) 552,758,542 Shares are held by James Mellon and Galloway, which are the Conversion

Shares to be issued upon conversion of the Convertible Notes pursuant to the Connected Subscription